South AfricAn revenue Service  |  AnnuAl report 2018/19166

Annual Financial Statements

35.   Change in estimate

Property, plant & equipment

Management assesses the residual value annually and this resulted in the asset class below being identified as having a residual

value of 5%. This is due to assets still having an intrinsic value at the end of its useful life. The revision had the following impact on

depreciation charges for the current period:

Controlling entity

Prior estimate Current estimate Decrease in depreciation
charge

Leasehold improvements 0 % 5 % R 27 135 098

36.   Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in the Statement of Financial Performance between Administrative expenses and

Professional & Special services and between Current liabilities and Non-current liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position.

Inventories have also been moved from Administrative Expenses to a separate line item on the Statement of Financial Position in line

with GRAP 12.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Figures in Rand thousand (R’000)

Economic entity

Statement of Financial Position

Comparative figures
previously reported

Reclassification After reclassification

Trade and other payables 666 418 (77) 666 341

Deferred income - 77 77

666 418 - 666 418

Figures in Rand thousand (R’000)

Economic entity

Statement of Financial Performance

Comparative figures
previously reported

Reclassification After reclassification

Administrative expenses 1 081 367 (11 246) 1 070 121

Professional and special services 1 035 825 7 194 1 043 019

Inventories - 4 052 4 052

2 117 192 - 2 117 192

South AfricAn revenue Service  |  AnnuAl report 2018/19 167

Annual Financial Statements

36.   Comparative figures (continued)

Figures in Rand thousand (R’000)

Controlling entity

Statement of Financial Position

Comparative figures
previously reported

Reclassification After reclassification

Trade and other payables 674 719 (77) 674 642

Deferred income - 77 77

674 719 - 674 719

Figures in Rand thousand (R’000)

Controlling entity

Statement of Financial Performance

Comparative figures
previously reported

Reclassification After reclassification

Administrative expenses 1 078 257 (11 246) 1 067 011

Professional and special services 1 051 540 7 194 1 058 734

Inventories - 4 052 4 052

2 129 797 - 2 129 797

37.   Risk management

Capital risk management - controlled entity

The entity’s objectives when managing capital are to ensure the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The controlled entity is geared mainly with a shareholders loan. To mitigate the risk associated with this type of financing the loan is

interest free and has no fixed term of repayment.

The entity monitors capital on the basis of the debt: equity ratio.

There have been no changes to what the entity manages as capital, the strategy for capital maintenance or externally imposed

capital requirements from the previous year.